Commission (formerly the New York Racing and Wagering Board), and may be subject to compliance with the
requirements of other laws pertaining to licenses held directly or indirectly by it. The owners of common stock issued
by the Company may be required by regulatory authorities to possess certain qualifications and may be required to
dispose of their common stock if the owner does not possess such qualifications.

Questions About Exercising Subscription Rights

If you have any questions or require assistance regarding the method of exercising your subscription rights or requests
for additional copies of this document or any document mentioned herein, you should contact the information agent at
the address and telephone number set forth above under ��Information Agent .�

S-41

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE RESORTS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our historical and pro forma cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of
September 30, 2015. The pro forma information gives effect to an approximately $290,000,000 equity raise from this
rights offering net of related offering expenses of $4,100,000 and other transactions defined below.

September 30, 2015
Actual(4) Pro Forma(1)

(Dollars in Thousands)
Cash and Cash equivalents $ 6,002 $ 20,112
Cash for development of the Casino Project 34,115 275,736

Total Cash $ 40,117 $ 295,848

Series E preferred stock payable(2) $ 30,169 $ �
Total short term debt(3) 17,426 �

Total $ 47,595 $ �

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, 5,000 shares authorized: $0.01 par
Series A, $1,000 per share liquidation value, none issued and outstanding � �
Series B, $29 per share liquidation value, 44 shares issued and outstanding � �
Series E, $10 per share redemption value, 0 shares issued and outstanding � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 9,525 and 30,996
shares issued and outstanding on an actual and pro forma basis, respectively 95 310
Additional paid-in capital 228,204 531,315
Accumulated deficit (218,290) (218,290)

Total stockholders� equity 10,009 313,335